
Voyageur Country ATV System
St. Louis County, Minnesota

Figure
6-1

Land Cover Map
(NLCD, 2016)

Legend
Proposed Project

Existing Route - Open to ATV Use
Existing Route - Proposed New ATV Use
(No Improvements Needed)
Existing Route - Proposed New ATV Use
(Improvements Needed)

Roads / Trails
David Dill - Arrowhead State Trail
Existing Snowmobile Trail
National Forest Roads
State Forest Roads

NLCD 2016 - Land Cover
Open Water
Developed, Open Space
Developed, Low Intensity
Developed, Medium Intensity
Developed, High Intensity
Barren Land (Rock/Sand/Clay)
Decidious Forest
Evergreen Forest
Mixed Forest
Shrub/Scrub
Grassland/Herbaceous
Pasture/Hay
Cultivated Crops
Woody Wetlands
Emergent Herbaceous Wetlands

0 1 2
Miles

T-3949

Melhiem Rd

Burma Rd

T-5723

ST523

ST 751

UV122

UV123

UV129

£¤53

Kinmount LOT

1730

1728

Ko
hle

r P
it S

pu
r

1729

Rat Root River East Fork

Sheep Ranch

Kohle
r Pit Grad

e

Kohler Pit Grade

Johnson Farm

NINEMILE SPUR A

FLEA

SARAH

NOAH

DEEDEE

SARAH

SARAH

INDIAN HILLSPURF

E.BRANCH RAT ROOT RVR

POT HOLE LAKE

JASON

RATRO

O T RIVER SPUR A
LONG LAKE SPUR

D

LONG
LAKE

SPUR B

MARION LAKE

RAT ROOT RIVER SPURB

NINEMILE SPUR I

NINEMILE

BI
ON

DIC
H

RAT ROOT RIVER

RAT ROOT RIVER

PO
T H

OL
E L

AK
E S

PU
R 

L

INDIAN HILL

FLEA SPUR CA

B OISE CASC AD
E

SP
U R

AA

E.BRANCH RAT ROOT RVR SPUR B

NINEMILE
S P

UR
AC

EL
EPH

ANT LA
KE

PO
TH

OL
EL

AK
E SPUR K

ASH RIVER HEADWATERS

LONG LAKE

FAWN CREEK

MARION LAKE
SPUR A

POT HOLE
LA

KE
S P

UR
LB

BOISE CASCADE

RAT ROOT CASCADE

Vo
ya

ge
ur

 Tr
ail

s Voyageur Trails

Voyageur Trails

Voyageur TrailsVoyageur Trails

Voyageur Trails

Voyageur Trails

Voyageur Trails

Sta te T rail

State Trail

3535 VADNAIS CENTER DR.
ST. PAUL, MN 55110

PHONE: (651) 490-2000
FAX: (651) 490-2150

WATTS: 800-325-2055
www.sehinc.com O

This map is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey map and is not intended to be used as one. This  map is a
compilat ion of records, information, and data gathered from various sources lis ted on this map and is to be used for
reference purposes only.  SEH does  not warrant that the Geographic Information Sys tem (GIS) Data used to prepare this
map are error f ree, and SEH does not represent that the GIS Data can be used for navigat ional,  tracking, or any other
purpose requiring exact ing measurement of  dis tance or direction or precision in the depiction of geographic features.  The
user of this map acknow ledges that SEH shall not be liable for any  damages which arise out of the user's access or use of
data provided.

Map by: btolcser
Projection: NAD83 UTM15N
Source: MnDNR, SEHInc, Voyageur Country
Background: NLCD, 2016

Project: VCATV 154884
Print Date: 7/28/2020

Pa
th:

 X
:\U

Z\V
\V

CA
TV

\15
48

84
\5-

fin
al-

ds
gn

\51
-dr

aw
ing

s\9
0-G

IS
\E

A_
Fig

_S
et\

fig
06

_L
an

dC
ov

er.
mx

d

6-1 6-2

6-3 6-4

6-5 6-6



Figure
6-2

Legend
Proposed Project

Existing Route - Open to ATV Use
Roads / Trails

David Dill - Arrowhead State Trail
Existing Snowmobile Trail
National Forest Roads
State Forest Roads
Hunter Walking Trails

NLCD 2016 - Land Cover
Open Water
Developed, Open Space
Developed, Low Intensity
Developed, Medium Intensity
Developed, High Intensity
Barren Land (Rock/Sand/Clay)
Decidious Forest
Evergreen Forest
Mixed Forest
Shrub/Scrub
Grassland/Herbaceous
Pasture/Hay
Woody Wetlands
Emergent Herbaceous Wetlands

0 1 2
Miles

1712

1711

NANCY

POT HOLE LAKE

PO
T H

OL
E L

AK
E 

SP
UR

 A

MARION CREEK HERRIMAN
LAKE

VERMILION FALLS

PO
T HO

LE

LAKE SPUR B

JOHNSON LAKE SPUR A

ELEPHANT LAKE SPUR S

ELEPHANT LAKE

OLD
CRANE LAKE

VERMILION FALLS

Voyageur Trails

Voyage urTrails

Voyageur Trails
Voyageur Trails

3535 VADNAIS CENTER DR.
ST. PAUL, MN 55110

PHONE: (651) 490-2000
FAX: (651) 490-2150

WATTS: 800-325-2055
www.sehinc.com O

This map is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey map and is not intended to be used as one. This  map is a
compilat ion of records, information, and data gathered from various sources lis ted on this map and is to be used for
reference purposes only.  SEH does  not warrant that the Geographic Information Sys tem (GIS) Data used to prepare this
map are error f ree, and SEH does not represent that the GIS Data can be used for navigat ional,  tracking, or any other
purpose requiring exact ing measurement of  dis tance or direction or precision in the depiction of geographic features.  The
user of this map acknow ledges that SEH shall not be liable for any  damages which arise out of the user's access or use of
data provided.

Map by: btolcser
Projection: NAD83 UTM15N
Source: MnDNR, SEHInc, Voyageur Country
Background: NLCD, 2016

Project: VCATV 154884
Print Date: 7/28/2020

Pa
th:

 X
:\U

Z\V
\V

CA
TV

\15
48

84
\5-

fin
al-

ds
gn

\51
-dr

aw
ing

s\9
0-G

IS
\E

A_
Fig

_S
et\

fig
06

_L
an

dC
ov

er.
mx

d

6-1 6-2

6-3 6-4

6-5 6-6

Voyageur Country ATV System Land Cover Map
(NLCD, 2016)St. Louis County, Minnesota



Figure
6-3

Legend
Proposed Project

Existing Route - Open to ATV Use
Existing Route - Proposed New ATV Use
(No Improvements Needed)
Existing Route - Proposed New ATV Use
(Improvements Needed)
Proposed Route - New Construction,
Proposed New ATV Use

Roads / Trails
David Dill - Arrowhead State Trail
Existing Snowmobile Trail
National Forest Roads
State Forest Roads
County Forest Management Roads (draft data)
Hunter Walking Trails

NLCD 2016 - Land Cover
Open Water
Developed, Open Space
Developed, Low Intensity
Developed, Medium Intensity
Developed, High Intensity
Barren Land (Rock/Sand/Clay)
Decidious Forest
Evergreen Forest
Mixed Forest
Shrub/Scrub
Grassland/Herbaceous
Pasture/Hay
Cultivated Crops
Woody Wetlands
Emergent Herbaceous Wetlands

0 1 2
Miles

T-1428

T-1483

T-5727 T-5729T-5729

T-1484

T-3028

Za
ym

ar 
Rd

Indian Point Rd
Pin

e A
cre

s R
d

Suliin Rd
Myrtle Lake Rd

Autio Rd

JohnsonRd

Bran
d t

Rd

Townline

Rd

ST18
0

ST677

ST515
ST 907ST18

1

ST516

ST47
2

ST517

ST522

UV23

£¤53

1725

Clover

1734

As
h L

ak
e A

cc

Novak

1727

1726

Clover B

Little Paine

Bulldog Hanson

Fawn Creek

North Ash Lak e

Clover

Townline

Swan Lake

Pe
lica

n River

Los t River

Johnson Pkwy
Bay Point Dr

P i
ne

Dr
1st Ave

JESSIE

MUD
LAK E

SPUR A

MEGA

KJOSTAD

S MOOSE

VERMIGRADE SPUR D

BETH ROAD

W MYRTLE

KJOSTAD SPUR C

P OPL AR
BLU F F

LILAH ROAD

NOAH

ASH

LIL
AH

 R
OA

D

KJOSTAD SPUR E

POPLAR
BLUFF SPUR E LOST

KJ OSTADS
P URB

GREENE SPUR B

EL
EP

HA
NT

 LA
KE

NO
AH

SP
UR

A

MUD LAKE SPUR E

KJOSTAD SPUR Q

RRGRADE

V.R.L.BOBO

LYN

MUD LA
KE

 SPUR B

JE
NN

Y S
PU

R 
C

RR GRADE SPUR AA

LONG LAKE SPUR E

CL
OVER

S
PURB

LAMBERT ROAD

BELL LAKE

BUG CREEK

LONG
LA KE

MUD LAKE

RR GRADE SPUR A

VERMIGRADES ELEPHANT

GREENE
SILVER LAKE

RAT ROOT RIVER

Voyageur Trails

Vo
y a

ge
ur

T r
ail

s

El
elp

ha
nt

La

ke HWT

State Trail

State Trail

State Trail

3535 VADNAIS CENTER DR.
ST. PAUL, MN 55110

PHONE: (651) 490-2000
FAX: (651) 490-2150

WATTS: 800-325-2055
www.sehinc.com O

This map is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey map and is not intended to be used as one. This  map is a
compilat ion of records, information, and data gathered from various sources lis ted on this map and is to be used for
reference purposes only.  SEH does  not warrant that the Geographic Information Sys tem (GIS) Data used to prepare this
map are error f ree, and SEH does not represent that the GIS Data can be used for navigat ional,  tracking, or any other
purpose requiring exact ing measurement of  dis tance or direction or precision in the depiction of geographic features.  The
user of this map acknow ledges that SEH shall not be liable for any  damages which arise out of the user's access or use of
data provided.

Map by: btolcser
Projection: NAD83 UTM15N
Source: MnDNR, SEHInc, Voyageur Country
Background: NLCD, 2016

Project: VCATV 154884
Print Date: 7/28/2020

Pa
th:

 X
:\U

Z\V
\V

CA
TV

\15
48

84
\5-

fin
al-

ds
gn

\51
-dr

aw
ing

s\9
0-G

IS
\E

A_
Fig

_S
et\

fig
06

_L
an

dC
ov

er.
mx

d

6-1 6-2

6-3 6-4

6-5 6-6

Voyageur Country ATV System Land Cover Map
(NLCD, 2016)St. Louis County, Minnesota



Legend
Proposed Project

Existing Route - Open to ATV Use
Existing Route - Proposed New ATV Use
(Improvements Needed)
Proposed Route - New Construction,
Proposed New ATV Use

Roads / Trails
David Dill - Arrowhead State Trail
Existing Snowmobile Trail
National Forest Roads
State Forest Roads
County Forest Management Roads (draft data)
Hunter Walking Trails

NLCD 2016 - Land Cover
Open Water
Developed, Open Space
Developed, Low Intensity
Developed, Medium Intensity
Developed, High Intensity
Barren Land (Rock/Sand/Clay)
Decidious Forest
Evergreen Forest
Mixed Forest
Shrub/Scrub
Grassland/Herbaceous
Pasture/Hay
Cultivated Crops
Woody Wetlands
Emergent Herbaceous Wetlands

0 1 2
Miles

T-889

T-1396

Osprey Dr

N 
Pu

tra
h R

d

PutrahRd

Hoffman Rd

Schlo
mka 

Rd

Rise Rd

Beitz Rd

Gold Mine Rd

River Rd

ST946

ST42
2 UV24

UV116

1717

17
13 1708

1712

1705

1706

1702

1707

1710

1704

1709

1703

Gold Mine

McConnic hi

Elbow Lake Grade

Shuster

MAUDE CREEK SPUR A

FR 1011

SPUR A TECH
HILDA CREEK SPUR H

K JOSTA DSPU R
H

ORINIACK S PUR E

MAUDE LAKE SPUR A

TAFT SPUR AB

BU
G 

CR
EE

K

OLD
ECHO

HILDA CREEK SPUR D
KJOSTAD SPUR CD

ECHO RAPIDS SPUR C

BLIP ROAD

NIG
H CR

EE
K SPUR FA

DIPPIE

NIGH CREEK

CAMP 97 SPUR
A

NIGH CREEK SPUR B

V.R.L.

JOHNCAMP 97 SPUR AA

ECHO RIVER

KJ
OS

TA
D

LA
KE

TAFT SPUR EV.R.L. SPUR B

MYRTLE SOUTH

TA
FT

 SP
UR

 AB
A

TA
FT

 SP
UR

 AB
BSF

R 35
2 S

PUR

SECTION 34

BROSE

VERMIGRADE

TA
FT

 SP
UR

 AD
A

NIGH CREEK SPUR H

JO
KO

NIGH CREEK SPUR M

TAFT SPUR A

KA
UFER

HU
NT

IN
G

SH
A C

K
RI

VE
R

SP
UR

C

NIGH CREEK SPUR I

KJOSTAD SPUR HA

NORWAY

ORINIACK SPUR F

SPUR A

KABUSTASA

MAUDE CREEK

TWO RIVERS

PICKET RIVER

KJOSTAD SPUR CC

MAUDE CREEK SPUR C

HUNTING SHACK RIVER

NI
G H

C R
E E

K OLD ECHO SPUR D

MAUDE LAKE

NIGH CREEK SPUR J

JE
AN

ET
TE

CREEK

TAFT

VERMIGRADE SPUR DF

CAMP
97

N KABUSTASA

HOFFMANS

KJ
OSTAD

ORINIACK NIG
H CREEK SPU R O

HILDA
CREEK

Cook A reaTrails

V o
ya

ge
ur

Tra
i ls

Voyageur Trails

Voyageur Trails
Echo Trail HWT

State Trail

3535 VADNAIS CENTER DR.
ST. PAUL, MN 55110

PHONE: (651) 490-2000
FAX: (651) 490-2150

WATTS: 800-325-2055
www.sehinc.com O

This map is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey map and is not intended to be used as one. This map is a
compilation of records, information, and data gathered from various sources listed on this map and is to be used for
reference purposes only.  SEH does not warrant that the Geographic Information System (GIS) Data used to prepare this
map are error free, and SEH does not represent that the GIS Data can be used for navigational, tracking, or any other
purpose requiring exacting measurement of distance or direction or precision in the depiction of geographic features.  The
user of this map acknowledges that SEH shall not be liable for any damages which arise out of the user's access or use of
data provided.

Map by: btolcser
Projection: NAD83 UTM15N
Source: MnDNR, SEHInc, Voyageur Country
Background: NLCD, 2016

Project: VCATV 154884
Print Date: 9/24/2020

Pa
th:

 X
:\U

Z\V
\VC

AT
V\

15
48

84
\5-

fin
al-

ds
gn

\51
-dr

aw
ing

s\9
0-G

IS
\E

A_
Fig

_S
et\

fig
06

_L
an

dC
ov

er.
mx

d

6-1 6-2

6-3 6-4

6-5 6-6

Voyageur Country ATV System
St. Louis County, Minnesota

Land Cover Map Figure
(NLCD, 2016) 6-4



Figure
6-5

Legend
Proposed Project

Existing Route - Open to ATV Use
Existing Route - Proposed New ATV Use
(Improvements Needed)
Proposed Route - New Construction,
Proposed New ATV Use

Roads / Trails
David Dill - Arrowhead State Trail
Existing Snowmobile Trail
National Forest Roads
State Forest Roads
County Forest Management Roads (draft data)
Hunter Walking Trails
Ashawa XC Ski Trail

NLCD 2016 - Land Cover
Open Water
Developed, Open Space
Developed, Low Intensity
Developed, Medium Intensity
Developed, High Intensity
Barren Land (Rock/Sand/Clay)
Decidious Forest
Evergreen Forest
Mixed Forest
Shrub/Scrub
Grassland/Herbaceous
Pasture/Hay
Cultivated Crops
Woody Wetlands
Emergent Herbaceous Wetlands

0 1 2
Miles

Janson Rd

T-1445

Tw
p R

d 7
97

2

Twp Rd 7070

Twp Rd 7086

T-3
39

6

Wrobel Rd

T-5
77

0

T-1397

T-1414

Hanson Rd

Ol
lila

 R
d

Voss Rd

Twp Rd 7087

T-5
77

1

La
rso

n R
d

Tw
p R

d 7
08

8

Duerard Rd

S R
idd

ell
 R

d

Burris Dr

T-5732

John son Rd

Lind Rd

ST93
7

ST48
8

ST94
8

ST96
2

ST66
8

ST426

ST35
6

ST90
8

ST99
3

ST93
3

ST47
2

ST35
6

ST498

ST764

ST501

ST559

ST782

ST460

ST540

ST48
7

ST428

ST94
2

ST53
5

ST504

ST94
1

ST93
9

ST660

ST91
4

ST52
8

ST95
9

ST494

ST958

ST48
8

ST910

ST 472

ST720

ST76
9

ST505

ST540

ST500

ST52
8

ST500

ST505

ST96
2

ST48
1

ST93
8

ST91
2

ST40
6

ST495

ST55

ST59

UV114

UV115

UV25

UV107

UV24UV139

UV74

UV119

UV5

UV74

UV75

UV23

UV114 ?A73

?A73

?A1?A1

£¤53

£¤53

£¤53

1580

1578

John's

Selnes Spur
Sunset Spur

Diamond Summer

Smith

Haley

Pe
lic

an
Ri

ve
r

4th
 S

t

1st Ave NE

Riv
er 

St

River St

1st Ave SE

4th Ave SE
1st Ave SW 3rd Ave SE

4th
 S

t N
W River St

M-
18

BRIAN

Co
ok

 A
re

a T
ra

ils

Cook Area Trails

Cook Area Trails

Coo
k A

rea
Trails

Voyageur Trails

Cook Area Trails

Gh
e e

nH
ill

HW
T

Ce
lin

a H
W

T

Willow East HWT

Willow West HWT

Sta
te

Tra
il

Sunset Loop

Wood Loop

3535 VADNAIS CENTER DR.
ST. PAUL, MN 55110

PHONE: (651) 490-2000
FAX: (651) 490-2150

WATTS: 800-325-2055
www.sehinc.com O

This map is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey map and is not intended to be used as one. This  map is a
compilat ion of records, information, and data gathered from various sources lis ted on this map and is to be used for
reference purposes only.  SEH does  not warrant that the Geographic Information Sys tem (GIS) Data used to prepare this
map are error f ree, and SEH does not represent that the GIS Data can be used for navigat ional,  tracking, or any other
purpose requiring exact ing measurement of  dis tance or direction or precision in the depiction of geographic features.  The
user of this map acknow ledges that SEH shall not be liable for any  damages which arise out of the user's access or use of
data provided.

Map by: btolcser
Projection: NAD83 UTM15N
Source: MnDNR, SEHInc, Voyageur Country
Background: NLCD, 2016

Project: VCATV 154884
Print Date: 7/28/2020

Pa
th:

 X
:\U

Z\V
\V

CA
TV

\15
48

84
\5-

fin
al-

ds
gn

\51
-dr

aw
ing

s\9
0-G

IS
\E

A_
Fig

_S
et\

fig
06

_L
an

dC
ov

er.
mx

d

6-1 6-2

6-3 6-4

6-5 6-6

Voyageur Country ATV System Land Cover Map
(NLCD, 2016)St. Louis County, Minnesota



Figure
6-6

Legend
Proposed Project

Existing Route - Open to ATV Use
Existing Route - Proposed New ATV Use
(Improvements Needed)

Roads / Trails
David Dill - Arrowhead State Trail
Existing Snowmobile Trail
National Forest Roads
State Forest Roads
Hunter Walking Trails

NLCD 2016 - Land Cover
Open Water
Developed, Open Space
Developed, Low Intensity
Developed, Medium Intensity
Developed, High Intensity
Barren Land (Rock/Sand/Clay)
Decidious Forest
Evergreen Forest
Mixed Forest
Shrub/Scrub
Grassland/Herbaceous
Pasture/Hay
Cultivated Crops
Woody Wetlands
Emergent Herbaceous Wetlands

0 1 2
Miles

T-3368

Mine St

Main StT-2
14

2

Wakely Rd

Fectos Rd

T-1408

Nylund Rd

Ra
ps

 R
d

Church St
Fectos Rd

Ra
ps 

Rd

Hard Hat Rd

T-5779

Luthey Rd

Philips Rd

Pederson Rd

Nelson Rd

Birch Point Rd

Sunset Rd

Raps Rd

T-573 4

Norway Rd

Tibbitts Tr

Echo Point Rd

T-3368

Osprey Dr

Farm Rd N

Philips Rd

Cemetary Rd

Norw
ay

Rd

Lu
the

y R
d

W Vermilion Shores Rd

Raps Rd

Appledorn Rd

T-2154

Kennedy Rd

T-57 33

Holm

Rd

ST418

ST41
3

ST651

ST455

ST47
8

ST697

ST683 ST415

ST42
0

ST674 ST67
6

ST949

ST60
0

ST948

ST929

ST408

ST414

ST51
2

ST43
1

UV78

UV104

UV77

UV115

UV115

?A1

15
75

Holm

App
l ed

or
n

1577

Bla
ck

Ba
y

1570
Niles

Bay Extension
Norwegian Bay Loop

Birch StLake Ave N

HILL

LAKE ALF

ALF SPUR A

HILL SPUR A

DR
IZZ

LE

ALEX

FR 218

GARY ROAD

ALF

LA
KE

 AL
F S

PU
R 

A

HILD
A CREEK

CJ ROAD

HILDA CREEK SPUR S

Cook Area Trails

Cook Area Trails

Cook Area Trails

Cook Area Trails

Black B ay H W
T

Hw
y 1

15 HWT

State Trail

3535 VADNAIS CENTER DR.
ST. PAUL, MN 55110

PHONE: (651) 490-2000
FAX: (651) 490-2150

WATTS: 800-325-2055
www.sehinc.com O

This map is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey map and is not intended to be used as one. This  map is a
compilat ion of records, information, and data gathered from various sources lis ted on this map and is to be used for
reference purposes only.  SEH does  not warrant that the Geographic Information Sys tem (GIS) Data used to prepare this
map are error f ree, and SEH does not represent that the GIS Data can be used for navigat ional,  tracking, or any other
purpose requiring exact ing measurement of  dis tance or direction or precision in the depiction of geographic features.  The
user of this map acknow ledges that SEH shall not be liable for any  damages which arise out of the user's access or use of
data provided.

Map by: btolcser
Projection: NAD83 UTM15N
Source: MnDNR, SEHInc, Voyageur Country
Background: NLCD, 2016

Project: VCATV 154884
Print Date: 7/28/2020

Pa
th:

 X
:\U

Z\V
\V

CA
TV

\15
48

84
\5-

fin
al-

ds
gn

\51
-dr

aw
ing

s\9
0-G

IS
\E

A_
Fig

_S
et\

fig
06

_L
an

dC
ov

er.
mx

d

6-1 6-2

6-3 6-4

6-5 6-6

Voyageur Country ATV System Land Cover Map
(NLCD, 2016)St. Louis County, Minnesota


